Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## HEVOL SERVICES GROUP CO. LIMITED 和 泓 服 務 集 團 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 6093)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** an Extraordinary General Meeting (the "**EGM**") of Hevol Services Group Co. Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 16th Floor, Block D, Newlogo International Building, No. 18A Zhongguancun South Street, Haidian District, Beijing, People's Republic of China on Wednesday, 9 March 2022 at 11:00 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendments, the following resolutions:

## ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

- 1. "THAT the new master services agreement dated 31 December 2021 entered into between the Company and Hevol Real Estate Group Limited (和泓置地集團有限公司) (the "New Master Services Agreement"), a copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the EGM for identification purpose, and the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified";
- 2. "THAT the proposed annual caps for the continuing connected transactions contemplated under the New Master Services Agreement for the three years ending 31 December 2024 as set out in the circular of the Company dated 16 February 2022 and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified"; and
- 3. "THAT any one or more of the Directors is/are hereby authorized to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents which he/they consider(s) necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the transactions contemplated under the New Master Services Agreement (including the proposed annual caps thereunder for the three years ending 31 December 2024)"

On behalf of the Board, **Hevol Services Group Co. Limited Wang Wenhao**Executive Director

Hong Kong, 16 February 2022

Notes:

- (a) All resolutions at the meeting will be taken by poll (except where the chairman decides to allow a resolution relating to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to the Company's articles of association and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). The results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- (b) Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the above meeting. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy so appointed must be specified in the relevant form of proxy.
- (c) In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the above meeting or the adjourned meeting (as the case may be). Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (d) For the purpose of determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the above meeting, the Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 4 March 2022 to Wednesday, 9 March 2022, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting, unregistered holders of shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 3 March 2022.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises two executive Directors, namely Ms. Hu Hongfang and Mr. Wang Wenhao, two non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Liu Jiang and Mr. Zhou Wei, and four independent non-executive Directors, namely Dr. Chen Lei, Mr. Fan Chi Chiu, Dr. Li Yongrui and Mr. Qian Hongji.